Risk-free interest rate (%) � � � � � � � 4.11% 4.00% 4.24% 3.62%
Discounts for lack of marketability

(“DLOM”) (%) � � � � � � � � � � � � 22% 23% 24% 15%
Volatility (%) � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 54% 64% 71% 62%

The Group estimated the risk-free interest rate based on the yield of the US Government Bond with maturity
close to the expected exit timing as at the valuation date. The DLOM was estimated based on the option-pricing
method. Under the option-pricing method, the cost of put option, which can hedge the price change before the
privately held share can be sold, was considered as a basis to determine the lack of marketability discount. Volatility
was estimated based on annualised standard deviation of daily stock price return of comparable companies for a
period from the valuation date and with a similar span as time to expiration.

Set out below is a summary of significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of financial liabilities
categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at the end
of each of the Relevant Periods.

Significant unobservable inputs

Increase/
(decrease) in

the inputs

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

As at 31 December
As at

30 September

2022 2023 2024 2025

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Risk-free interest rate (%) � � � � +25 bp (395) (1,009) (673) (753)
Risk-free interest rate (%) � � � � -25 bp 363 770 567 756
Discounts for lack of

marketability (“DLOM”) (%) � 1 (346) (1,656) (3,999) (3,885)
Discounts for lack of

marketability (“DLOM”) (%) � (1) 346 1,656 3,999 3,885
Volatility (%) � � � � � � � � � � � � 1 76 (34) (148) 89
Volatility (%) � � � � � � � � � � � � (1) (80) (24) 138 (99)

25. DEFICITS

Shares

As at 31 December
As at

30 September

2022 2023 2024 2025

Authorised
Ordinary shares � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000

As at 31 December
As at

30 September

2022 2023 2024 2025

Issued
Ordinary shares � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 100,000,000 108,650,075 108,650,075 108,650,075

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

– I-51 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

As at 31 December
As at

30 September

2022 2023 2024 2025

Fully paid
Ordinary shares � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � – – – –

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements therein for the Relevant Periods are presented in the
consolidated statements of changes in equity.

Reserves

The Group

(i) Share option reserve

The share option reserve of the Group represents the equity-settled share-based payment as set out in note 26
to the Historical Financial Information.

(ii) Exchange fluctuation reserve

The exchange fluctuation reserve represents exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial
statements of group companies whose functional currencies are different from the Group’s presentation currency.